Andrew’s Mission has been without a Missioner for 
quite a long time, and all work, except a small Sunday School, kept 
up by members of Grace Church, has come to a standstill. The 
membership of the District now stands at about five hundred (500), 
against six hundred and thirty-six (636) last year. I regret to say 
that two branches have not sent in a report, and this accounts for 
some of the loss.

One cheering note is that under the supervision of Mrs. Skardon 
of Walterboro, a new branch has been formed at Meggett, and will 
be known as Chapter B of St.

[...]

obligations. Specials again have been of much interest; gifts hav­
ing been sent to missions in Liberia and Japan; to the lepers, and 
St. Luke’s Hospital, Tokyo. Objects in the community have receiv­
ed generous support also; the specials in all amounting to Seven 
hundred and ninety-two ($792.00) dollars, which is about one hundred

and fourteen ($114.00) dollars more than last year.
Nearly all branches report using the monthly programs, twenty- 

three (23) had Lenten Study classes, and eight (8 ) Advent classes. 
“The New Africa” was used in jnost classes for Lenten study, and 
Mrs. Bull’s program on the Institutions in the Diocese was much